I. PURPOSE

Addendum No. 1 to the Tulare County Human Trafficking Task Force Memorandum of Understanding (hereinafter, "the original MOU") will add the Tulare Police Department as a key member of the Tulare County Human Trafficking Task Force, under Section II of the original MOU. All other provisions of the original MOU shall remain in effect.

The Tulare Police Department agrees to participate in the FY 2016 Enhanced Collaborative Model to Combat Human Trafficking program, jointly funded by the Bureau of Justice Assistance and Office for Victims of Crime as outlined in the original MOU.

II. PARTNER AGENCY ROLES

Working toward the three goals outlined in the original MOU, the Tulare Police Department hereby commits to the following:

- Commit key staff to actively participate in both the quarterly Coalition and monthly Task Force meetings;
- Provide information to the Task Force on pending and planned cases;
- Provide assistance with planned undercover cases and rescue efforts;
- Identify a law enforcement liaison or designee as a point of contact for Task Force activities;
- Said law enforcement liaison will report all statistical data to the Task Force coordinator in a predetermined format; and
- Leverage other program funding to meet the goals and objectives of the Enhanced
 Collaborative Model to Combat Human Trafficking program.

APPROVAL

Having read and considered the above provisions, the parties indicate their agreement to this Addendum by their authorized signatures below.

OFFICE OF THE TULARE COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY

Name: Tim Ward	Title: District Attorney	
Signature: Van Co		
Date: 10-76-17		
FAMILY SERVICES O	F TULARE COUNTY	
Name: Caity Meader, MA	Title: Executive Director	
Signature:	.	
Date: 06/15/17		
• •		
TULARE COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:		
Name: Mike Boudreaux	Title: Sheriff-Coroner	
Signature:	<u> </u>	
Date: 5-22-17		

APPROVAL

Having read and considered the above provisions, the parties indicate their agreement to this Addendum by their authorized signatures below.

TULARE COUNTY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY, CHILD WELFARE SERVICES

Name: Jason T. Britt	Title: Agency Director
Signature:	
Date: UIII	

APPROVAL

Having read and considered the above provisions, the parties indicate their agreement to this Addendum by their authorized signatures below.

IMMIGRATION & CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT/ HOMELAND SECURITY INVESTIGATIONS

Name: Ryan L. Spradlin

Title: Special Agent in Charge, HSI San
Francisco

Signature:

Date: 6/9/17

APPROVAL

Having read and considered the above provisions, the parties indicate their agreement to this Addendum by their authorized signatures below.

UNITED STATES ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

Name: Philip A. Ferrari	Title: Acting Criminal Chief
Signature:	
Date: 3/9/18	

APPROVAL

Having read and considered the above provisions, the parties indicate their agreement to this Addendum by their authorized signatures below.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION/FRESNORESIDENT AGENCY

Name: Jaime Magallon

Title: Supervisory Special Agent

Signature;

Date: 6

APPROVAL

Having read and considered the above provisions, the parties indicate their agreement to this Addendum by their authorized signatures below.

CENTRAL CALIFORNIA FAMILY CRISIS CENTER

Name: <u>DHERLUNG</u>

___ Title: Iterin Executive Director

Signature:

Date:

APPROVAL

Having read and considered the above provisions, the parties indicate their agreement to this Addendum by their authorized signatures below.

VISALIA POLICE DEPARTMENT

Name: Jason Salazar Title: Police Chief

Signature:

Date: 5/25

APPROVAL

Having read and considered the above provisions, the parties indicate their agreement to this Addendum by their authorized signatures below.

PORTERVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT

Name: Eric Kroutil	Title: Police Chief
Signature: EXSTA	
Date: 6/14/17	

<u>APPROVAL</u>

Having read and considered the above provisions, the parties indicate their agreement to this Addendum by their authorized signatures below.

TULARE POLICE DEPARTMENT

Name: Barry Jones

Title: Captain/Interim Police Chief

Signature:

Date: 5-16-18

APPROVAL

Having read and considered the above provisions, the parties indicate their agreement to this Addendum by their authorized signatures below.

COUNTY OF TULARE

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST: MICHAEL C. SPATA

County Administrative Officer/Clerk of the Board

of Supervisors of the County of Tulare

Approved as to Form

County Counsel